World Health Organization
WHO
Equipment performance specifications
and test procedures
E1: Cold rooms and freezer rooms
WHO/V&B/02.33
ORIGINAL: ENGLISH
Vaccines and Biologicals

Access to Technologies
of the Department of Vaccines and Biologicals
Ordering code: WHO/V&B/02.33
Printed:  December 2002
This document is available on the Internet at:
Copies may be requested from:
World Health Organization
Department of Vaccines and Biologicals
CH-1211 Geneva 27, Switzerland
 •  Fax: + 41 22 791 4227 • Email: vaccines@who.int  •
© World Health Organization 2002
All rights reserved. Publications of the World Health Organization can be obtained from Marketing
and Dissemination, World Health Organization, 20 Avenue Appia, 1211 Geneva 27, Switzerland
(tel.: +41 22 791 2476; fax: +41 22 791 4857; email: bookorders@who.int). Requests for permission to
reproduce or translate WHO publications – whether for sale or for noncommercial distribution – should
be addressed to Publications, at the above address (fax: +41 22 791 4806; email: permissions@who.int).
The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the
expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the World Health Organization concerning the legal
status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its
frontiers or boundaries. Dotted lines on maps represent approximate border lines for which there may
not yet be full agreement.
The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers’ products does not imply that they are
endorsed or recommended by the World Health Organization in preference to others of a similar nature
that are not mentioned. Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary products are distinguished
by initial capital letters.
The World Health Organization does not warrant that the information contained in this publication is
complete and correct and shall not be liable for any damages incurred as a result of its use.
This module is part of the following series:
E1: Equipment performance specifications for cold rooms and freezer rooms
E2: Equipment performance specifications for motorcycles
E3: Equipment performance specifications for refrigerators and freezers
E4 and E11: Equipment performance specifications for insulated containers
E5: Equipment performance specifications for ice packs
E6: Equipment performance specifications for temperature-monitoring devices
E7: Equipment performance specifications for cold chain accessories
E8: Equipment performance specifications for injection devices
E9: Equipment performance specifications for steam sterilizers
E10: Equipment performance specifications for injection accessories
This module contains references to the following documents:
WHO/V&B/02.34: Guideline for establishing or improving primary and intermediate